

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY EXTRAORDINARY

No.55

30th May 2007

Nauru ·

G.N.No. 186 / 2007

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU ARTICLE 23

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN THE PRESIDENT UNDER ARTICLE 23 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU, I, HON. DAVID ADEANG M.P., ACTING PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU, HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE MINISTER OF THE CABINET OF NAURU THE RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE GOVERNMENT AS SET OUT **OPPOSITE THEIR NAMES:-**

MINISTER OF CABINET

HON. DAVID ADEANG M.P.

BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE:-CHIEF SECRETARY'S DEPARTMENT CABINET SECRETARIAT DIRECTORATE OF AUDIT

MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR POLICE:-

NAURU POLICE FORCE

- **Emergency Service**
- **Protective Service**

MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR HOME **AFFAIRS:-**

- Lands & Survey
- Lands Committee
- Women's Affairs
- Media
- Culture

MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR EDUCATION:-DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

- Education
- Youth Affairs
- Vocational Training

HON. KIEREN KEKE M.P.

No.55

30th May 2007

Nauru

G.N.No. 186 / 2007

HON. FREDERICK PITCHER

MINISTER FOR JUSTICE & BORDER CONTROL:-

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE & BORDER CONTROL

- Customs & Immigration
- Passports
- Quarantine

MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR NAURU FISHERIES & MARINE RESOURCES AUTHORITY:-

- Surveillance
- Licensing & Registrations
- Coastal Fisheries
- Nauru Fisheries Corporation

MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR NAURU PHOSPHATE ROYALTIES TRUST:-

- Nauru Phosphate Royalties Trust (NPRT)

THE ABOVE ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE ABOVE MENTIONED IS IN ADDITION TO AND NOT IN SUBSTITUTION OF THE RESPONSIBILITIES ALREADY ASSIGNED TO THE MINISTERS, EFFECTIVE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF MAY, TWO THOUSAND AND SEVEN.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF MAY, TWO THOUSAND AND SEVEN.

DAVID ADEANG ACTING PRESIDENT AND CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET
